Signature of Judge 

BRANTLEY STARR 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 
Name and Title of Judge 

January 12, 2022  
Date 

IMPRISONMENT 

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of 
the United States Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned 
for a total term of: 

Two Hundred Thirty-Five (235) months as to counts 1s 
thru 7s to run concurrently with each other; and One 
Hundred Twenty (120) months as to counts 10s thru 
13s to run concurrently with each other and counts 1s 
thru 7s, for an aggregrated total of 235 months. 

☒ The court makes the following recommendations